
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL , 

The Corrupt Practice Act forbids any person to pay another for 
the expense of transporHng voters to or from the polls. There is also 
a 'prohibition against inducing or persuading any voter on election 
day to vote or refrain from voting for any candidate or th~ candidates, 
or ticket of any pol'ltical party, or any measure submitted to the peo­
ple. If the use of the automobiles referred to, is not offered as an in­
ducement to the voters, or as an attempt to persuade them to vote 
or nfrain from voting, aid or hinder any candidate, or the candidates 
of any party, or any measure submitted to the people, but as an act 
of grace and solely for the purpose of facilitating the transportation 
of voters, then. I am of the opinion that under the facts as you sta~e 

them. it is lawful to grant th3 free use of the automobiles mentioned 
to voters des'lring to make use of the same. and to transport voters 
:gratuitously to and from the polls on election day. 

Yours very truly. 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Primary Election. Nominating. Precinct Committeeman, 
Qualifications of County. Clerk, Duty of. 

It is the duty of the County Clerk to certify the names of 
each of the persons h~ ving the highest number of votes at a 
primary nominating election. and to notify by mail each per­
son so nominated. The Clerk's duties are purely ministerial. 
He performs only the functions prescribed by law. He may 
not refuse to certify and notify a person who has been elected 
precinct committeeman because such a person may not possess 
the necessary qualifications. 

Hon. John L. Slattery, 
County Attorney. 

Glasgow. Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

I am in rec':lipt of your letter as follows: 

September 19th. 1914. 

"In a cer~ain precinct in this county no precinct committee­
man was nominated by a given party. At the primary election 
the name of a man was written in and he voted for as precinct 
'Committe9man of the party for that precinct. The man whose 
name was wr'Ji:ten in is no~ a registered voter. No other per­
son received a vote for precinct committeeman of the party. 

"Wlill you kindly advise m 9 if in your opinion this man 
whose name was written '.'11. is a regularly' elec~ed commiLee­
man of the party for the precinct. and should the coun ~y clerk 
issue him a certificate of 9Iect'.on. Again, it is believed that thE' 
man does not reside within the precinct and is not a member of 
the party. If these fac's develop, should the county clerk 
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issue a certificate of election to him? In short, whether the 
person el"!cted was nominated as provided by the primary law, 
or whether he is or he is not an elector, is or is not a resi­
dent of the precinc~, or is or is not a member of the party, must 
the county clerk issue the actual certificate of election? Has 
the county clerk any discretion in the matter? 

"W,ould the fact that ~he man was not registered for the 
election, and could not vote at it, in any way eff?ct his r'ght to 
hold the office of committeeman ?" 
Section 23 of the Primary law provides in part as follows: 

"The abstrac~ of votes for county and precinct offices shall 
be on another sheet separat,ly for each political party; and it 
shall be the duty of said clerk immediately to certify (he nomi­
nation for each party and enter upon his register of nomina­
tions th"! name of each of ~he persons having the highest nlHn· 
ber of votes for nomination as candidates for members of the 
Legislative Assembly, county, and precinct offices, respectively, 
and to not~fy by mail each person who is so nominated'" 
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The clerk's duties are such only as are specified in the law. His 
duties are purely ministeriaL He performs no judicial or discretionary 
function. If some person has been elec~ed to the office of precinct 
committ~eman, who is not qualif')ed, his right to hold the office may be 
~ontested by proper means. By party custom and usage, the county 
central committee would be the proper tribunal to pass upon ':he quali· 
fications of one who claims membership therein, and if in this case, 
the committee should find the facts to be as indica"ed in your let':er. 
:t would be wi~hin its province to refuse to recognize him as a quali­
fied member of that body, or of the d'istrict which he undertakes to 
represent. Section 32 of the Primary Ia,w proscribes ~he qualifications 
of committeemen and de'clares that a committeeman shall be an elec­
tor, a resident of the precinct from which he 'IS elected, and a member 
-of the political party he is -chosen to represen~. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General 

Election Law, Construction of. Ballot. Form of. Vacancies, 
How Filled. County Clerk, Duty of in Preparing Ballot. Po­
litical Parties, When May Fill Vacancy. 

It is the duty of the county clerk to issue a notice of 
nomination to a person whose name has been written upon the 
primary nominating1 hallot by the elector, and who receives 
the highest number of votes. 

It is the duty of the county clerk to ha\'e such name print­
ed on the official hallot for use at the general election. 

\"al'ancies occurring in offices wI.ich were in existence at 
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